



Fred Johnson
By email

Reference: FOI-2017-190

10 May 2017

Dear Mr Johnson,

Your request was received on 12 April 2017 and I am dealing with it under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act').

You asked:

- I would like to request for the following statistics in relation to the 2017-18 LLM programme:*
- 1. The total number of applicants.*
 - 2. The total number of offers made by the Board of Graduate Studies.*
 - 3. The nationalities of those who received offers and the number of offer-holders per country represented.*

The requested information is attached. Where any number is between 1 and 3 inclusive (but not zero), this has been shown as '<4' (less than 4) to prevent the risk of any individual student being identified. In presenting the information in this way, the University is engaging the exemption at section 40(3)(a)(i) of the Act because its release would breach the first data protection principle (the fair and lawful processing of personal data) as set out in Schedule 1 of the Data Protection Act 1998. This part of section 40 confers absolute exemption under the Act.

Please note that the attached document should not be copied, reproduced or used except in accordance with the law of copyright.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request an internal review of this decision, you should write to Dr Kirsty Allen, Head of the Registry's Office, quoting the reference above, at The Old Schools, Trinity Lane, Cambridge, CB2 1TN or send an email marked for her attention to foi@admin.cam.ac.uk. The University would normally expect to receive your request for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this letter and reserves the right not to review a decision where there has been undue delay in raising a complaint. If

The Old Schools
Trinity Lane
Cambridge, CB2 1TN

Tel: +44 (0) 1223 764142
Fax: +44 (0) 1223 332332
Email: foi@admin.cam.ac.uk
www.cam.ac.uk



UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE

Registry's Office

you are not content with the outcome of your review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the University. The Information Commissioner may be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (<https://ico.org.uk/>).

Yours sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'James Knapton'.

James Knapton

1) Total number of applicants = 1,184

2) Total number of offers made = 371

Nationality of applicants	Offer made?		Total number of applicants
	Yes	No	
Afghanistan		<4	<4
Albania	<4		<4
Antigua and Barbuda			4
Argentina		<4	<4
Armenia	<4	<4	4
Australia		38	33
Austria		6	5
Azerbaijan	<4	<4	<4
Bangladesh	<4		5
Barbados		<4	<4
Belgium		11	15
Botswana		<4	<4
Brazil		5	10
Bulgaria	<4		4
Cameroon		<4	<4
Canada		8	27
Chile		<4	<4
China		9	65
Colombia	<4		4
Congo, The Democratic Republic		<4	<4
Costa Rica		<4	<4
Cyprus	<4		5
Czech Republic	<4	<4	5
Denmark	<4	<4	4
Dominican Republic		<4	<4
Ecuador		<4	<4
Egypt	<4	<4	4
Ethiopia			5
France	<4		13
Germany		18	23
Ghana		<4	<4
Greece		11	19
Guatemala		<4	<4
Guyana			4
Hong Kong		14	22
Hungary		<4	<4
Iceland		<4	<4
India		35	142
Indonesia	<4		5
Iran (Islamic Republic Of)		<4	<4
Ireland		21	9
Israel	<4	<4	5
Italy		6	7
Jamaica			4
Japan		<4	<4

Jordan	<4		<4	
Kazakhstan	<4	<4	<4	
Kenya		4	9	13
Korea, Republic of	<4		5	7
Kosovo	<4		<4	
Kyrgyzstan		<4	<4	
Latvia		<4	<4	
Lithuania		<4	<4	
Malawi		<4	<4	
Malaysia	<4		9	12
Malta		4	4	8
Mauritius		<4	<4	
Mexico			9	9
Moldova, Republic of		<4	<4	
Morocco		<4	<4	
Mozambique	<4		<4	
Myanmar		<4	<4	
Namibia		<4	<4	
Nepal	<4	<4	<4	
Netherlands		6	7	13
New Zealand		11	8	19
Nigeria		5	19	24
Pakistan	<4		13	14
Paraguay		<4	<4	
Peru		<4	<4	
Philippines	<4		11	13
Poland		4	5	9
Portugal	<4	<4		4
Qatar	<4		<4	
Republic of Serbia	<4		4	7
Romania	<4	<4		4
Russian Federation	<4		5	8
Rwanda		<4	<4	
Saudi Arabia		<4	<4	
Sierra Leone		<4	<4	
Singapore		16	19	35
Slovakia		<4	<4	
Slovenia	<4		<4	
South Africa		7	7	14
South Sudan		<4	<4	
Spain	<4		4	7
Sri Lanka	<4		6	7
Sudan		<4	<4	
Sweden	<4	<4	<4	
Switzerland		4	5	9
Taiwan		<4	<4	
Tajikistan		<4	<4	
Tanzania, United Republic of		<4	<4	
Thailand		4	12	16
Turkey		5	16	21

Uganda	<4	<4		5
Ukraine			5	5
United Kingdom		55	85	140
United States		6	22	28
Uruguay		<4	<4	
Uzbekistan		<4	<4	
Venezuela		<4	<4	
Viet Nam		<4	<4	
Zambia		<4	<4	
Zimbabwe			4	4
Grand Total		371	813	1184